HOUSE RESOLUTION No. 6031

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending Martha L. (Pat) Brady.

WHEREAS, Martha L. (Pat) Brady retired July 1, 2003, after serving the Kansas Legislature for 30 years through her outstanding efforts in the Kansas Legislative Research Department; and

WHEREAS, Martha L. (Pat) Brady commenced working for the State of Kansas at Kansas State University in April 1967 as a Clerk-Typist I; she moved to Bonner Springs and began working in January 1968 at the Kansas University Medical Center; she moved to Silver Lake and began a babysitting business in her home but began working for Blue Cross/Blue Shield in April 1973; she returned to state service beginning her distinguished career with the Kansas Legislative Research Department as a Clerk-Typist II in August 1973, ending her career as an Administrative Officer for the Department; and

WHEREAS, Martha L. (Pat) Brady was known throughout the Research Department and in many other offices in the statehouse for her kind smile, helpful ways, pride in her Irish heritage and delicious cinnamon rolls; and

WHEREAS, Martha L. (Pat) Brady served her community of Silver Lake as a member of the city council from 1988 to 2000, including serving as mayor from 1992 to 2000; and in her capacity as mayor she guided Silver Lake during the great flood of 1993; and

WHEREAS, Martha L. (Pat) Brady was born to William M. Burton, Sr., and Martha L. (Raymond) Burton, and reared in Frankfort with her twin brother William M. (Mike) Burton, Jr., and

WHEREAS, Martha L. (Pat) Brady was married to Edward J. Brady on April 1, 1967. They have a daughter, Jannie Taylor, and a son, Mark Brady, and are proud grandparents of two grandchildren: Emily Rose Brady and Andrew James Brady: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate and commend Martha L. (Pat) Brady for her more than 30 years of devoted service to the State of Kansas.

House Resolution No. 6031 was sponsored by Representative Mays.

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the HOUSE, and was adopted by that body

Speaker of the House.

Chief Clerk of the House.